Introduced by: Mayor Date: April 7, 1987 Vote: 12 Yes, 3 No Action: Adopted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 87-35

URGING THE LEGISLATURE TO REPEAL AND REAPPROPRIATE GRANT 8/87-462 PHASE TWO OF THE NORTH FORK ROAD COMPLETION IN THE AMOUNT \$120,000 AND GRANT 8-743 GREER ROAD IN THE AMOUNT OF \$56,046.83 TO THE ANCHOR POINT FIRE SERVICE AREA FIRE HOUSE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the design of Anchor Point Fire Service Area Fire House is completed and bid ready; and

WHEREAS, the Anchor Point Fire Service Area Fire House construction is a higher priority project; and

WHEREAS, Phase Two of the North Fork Road is a lower priority project; and

WHEREAS, Greer Road has insurmountable right of way acquisition problems.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly urges the legislature to repeal and reappropriate Grant 8/87-462 Phase Two of the North Fork Road Completion in the amount of \$120,000 to the Anchor Point Fire Service Area Fire House Construction Project.

Section 2. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly urges the legislature to repeal and reappropriate Grant 8-743 Greer Road in the amount of \$56,046.83 to the Anchor Point Fire Service Area Fire House Construction Project.

Section 3 That this resolution shall be delivered to Senators Fischer, Binkley, Kerttula, Szymanski and Representatives Navarre, Swackhammer, Cato, Wallis and Zawacki.

<u>Section 4.</u>That this Resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 21st DAY OF $\mbox{ Apr}_{\mbox{\scriptsize il}}$, 1987.

Jonathan W. Sewall, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Borough Clerk